

County of Monterey

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

Board Report

File #: 13-1132, Version: 1

a. Approve and authorize the Monterey County Veteran's Services Officer to sign the California Department of Veterans Affairs' Special Certificate of Compliance to receive one-time Subvention Program funding for Fiscal Year 2013-14;

b. Approve and authorize the Auditor-Controller to amend the 5010-SOC003-8260 FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget to increase appropriations and estimated revenues in the amount of \$36,498. (4/5ths Vote Required)

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

- a. Approve and authorize the Monterey County Veteran's Services Officer to sign the California Department of Veterans Affairs' Special Certificate of Compliance to receive one-time Subvention Program funding for Fiscal Year 2013-14;
- b. Approve and authorize the Auditor-Controller to amend the 5010-SOC003-8260 FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget to increase appropriations and estimated revenues in the amount of \$36,498. (4/5ths Vote Required)

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

The California Department of Veterans Affairs provides annual funding to California counties to assist and advocate for veterans, and their families, submitting disability compensation and related claims pursuant to the California Code of Regulations, Title 12, Subchapter 4, Chapter 5. Line Item 8955-0001 of the State Budget Act of 2013 provides one-time funding to California counties to enhance and increase the services provided to veterans, their dependents, and families. The one-time funding shall be used for those services prescribed in the California Department of Veterans Affairs Best Practices Manual and cannot be used to supplant existing county funding for County Veterans Services offices operations. Counties agree to maintain in Fiscal Year 2013-14 local funding at or above levels appropriated in Fiscal Year 2012-13.

Monterey County anticipates using these funds to increase short-term staff, produce outreach materials and increase veteran visits by expanding service offerings.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has approved the agreement as to form.

FINANCING:

This is a funding agreement from the State of California Department of Veterans Affairs.

Approval of this action has no impact on the County General Fund. Funds are earmarked for short term and one-time expenses not to exceed funding amounts.

Prepared by: Wes Morrill, MA II, x7619

Approved by: Elliott Robinson, Director, x4434

Attachments: California Dept. of Veterans Affairs Special Certificate of Compliance